### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent		04/26/2011	Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	7800 Walton Parkway		
City:	New Albany		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	43054		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Mayflower Vehicle Systems, LLC		
Street Address:	7800 Walton Parkway		
City:	New Albany		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43054		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	Monona Wire Corporation		
Street Address:	7800 Walton Parkway		
City:	New Albany		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43054		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IOWA		

Name:	National Seating Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	7800 Walton Parkway		
City:	New Albany		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		

Postal Code:	43054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Sprague Devices, Inc.		
Street Address:	7800 Walton Parkway		
City:	New Albany		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43054		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3563355	М		
Registration Number:	2171097	MOTO MIRROR		
Registration Number:	2185420	MOTO MIRROR PLUS		
Registration Number:	3108626	CVG COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP		
Registration Number:	2797473	MAYFLOWER		
Registration Number:	2781928			
Registration Number:	2644034	MWC		
Registration Number:	3823895	EASY AIRE		
Registration Number:	1340589	CUSH-N-AIRE		
Registration Number:	0933827	CHUGGER SNUBBER		
Registration Number:	0442654	AIR PUSH		
Registration Number:	0876384	AIR-PUSH		
Registration Number:	1727180	SPRAGUE DEVICES		
Registration Number:	1911257	м3 сцитсн		
Registration Number:	2159429	ROADWATCH		
Registration Number:	2323981	SPRA-KLEER		
Registration Number:	2664644	ROADWATCH		
Registration Number:	2774082	CLEARVIEW		
Registration Number:	2788931	KEYFREE		
Registration Number:	2890577	CAMERAWASH		
Registration Number:	2908310	ROADWATCH 3		
Registration Number:	3268437	ROADWATCH SS ROADWATCH SAFETY SYSTEM		
Registration Number:	2595106	LIGHTWASH		
Serial Number:	77573007	GSX-3000		

**REEL: 004541 FRAME: 0538** 

Serial Number: 77733983 COMFORTEK **CORRESPONDENCE DATA** (866)826-5420 Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3016380511 Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36945 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Signature: /pja/ 05/16/2011 Date: Total Attachments: 7 source=36945#page1.tif source=36945#page2.tif source=36945#page3.tif source=36945#page4.tif source=36945#page5.tif source=36945#page6.tif source=36945#page7.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea-	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies):  U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No			
☐ Individual(s)	Name: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 7800 Walton Parkway City: New Albany State: Ohio Country: United States Zip: 43054 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) April 26, 2011  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other_Release of Security Interest	Corporation Citizenship United States  Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.  Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: IP Research Plus	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa  Street Address:21 Tadcaster Circle	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed			
City: Waldorf	8. Payment Information:			
State: MD         Zip: 20602           Phone Number: 301-638-0511	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:  Signature  Signature  Jordana Dreyfuss  Name of Person Signing	April 27, 2011  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## List of Additional Receiving Parties

Mayflower Vehicle Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Monona Wire Corporation, an Iowa Corporation National Seating Company, Inc., a Delaware Corporation Sprague Devices, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS dated as of April 26, 2011 (this "Release"), by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("US Bank"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Indenture dated as of August 4, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Indenture*"), among Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. (the "*Company*"), the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time party thereto and US Bank, as Agent, and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 4, 2009, among the Company, the Domestic Subsidiaries party thereto and US Bank, as Agent (the Trademark Security Agreement, together with the Indenture, the "*Security Agreements*").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Company and each Domestic Subsidiary (the "*Grantors*"), granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest of the Grantors in the Collateral, including the trademarks of the Grantors set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "*Trademarks*"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 7, 2009 at Reel/Frame 04059/0001.
- C. Pursuant to the Third Lien Termination and Release Agreement dated as of April 26, 2011, among the Company and the Agent, the Agent has agreed to release any and all security interests it may have in the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, the Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests it has against the Collateral. The Agent hereby authorizes the Borrower to make filings with the United States Patent & Trademark Office and other necessary filings, at the expense of the Company, to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's security interests in the Collateral set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3279783]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent,

Βv

Name: Title:

Donald T. Hurrelbrink

Vice President

## Schedule A

# I. REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES AND SERVICE MARKS

# COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC.

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
USA	GSX-3000	77/573007 09/18/2008		Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.
USA	(Design Only)	77/351408 12/13/2007	3563355 01/20/2009	Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.
USA	MOTO MIRROR	75/274146 04/14/1997	2171097 07/07/1998	Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.
USA	COMFORTEK	77/733,983 05/11/2009		Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.
USA	MOTO MIRROR PLUS PLUS	75/225022 01/13/1997	2185420 09/01/1998	Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.
USA	CVG COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP	78/380087 03/08/2004	3108626 06/27/2006	Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.

# MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS, LLC

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
USA	MAYFLOWER	78/114104	2797473	Mayflower Vehicle Systems,
		03/11/2002	12/23/2003	LLC (f/k/a/ CVG Acquisition,
				LLC)
USA	MAYFLOWER DESIGN	78/159133	2781928	Mayflower Vehicle Systems,
		08/29/2002	11/11/2003	LLC (f/k/a/ CVG Acquisition,
				LLC)

# MONONA WIRE CORPORATION

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
USA	MWC	76/170439 11/22/2000	2644034 10/29/2002	Monona Wire Corporation

### NATIONAL SEATING COMPANY

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
USA	EASY-AIRE	77/767410	3823895	National Seating Company
		06/24/2009	07/27/2010	
USA	CUSH-N-AIRE	73/510052	1340589	National Seating Company
		11/23/1984	06/11/1985	
USA	CHUGGER SNUBBER	72/379153	0933827	National Seating Company
		12/21/1970	05/16/1972	

## SPRAGUE DEVICES, INC.

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
USA	AIR PUSH & Design	71/499442 04/01/1946	0442654 05/10/1949	Sprague Devices, Inc.
	PUSH			
USA	AIR-PUSH	72/315270 12/26/1968	0876384 09/09/1969	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	SPRAGUE DEVICES	74/165295 05/10/1991	1727180 10/27/1992	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	M3 CLUTCH	74/528750 05/24/1994	1911257 08/15/1995	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	ROADWATCH	75/093148 04/23/1996	2159429 05/19/1998	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	SPRA-KLEER	75/633885 02/04/1999	2323981 02/29/2000	Sprague Devices, Inc.

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Record Owner
USA	ROADWATCH	78/060174 04/24/2001	2664644 12/17/2002	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	CLEARVIEW	78/034718 11/10/2000	2774082 10/14/2003	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	KEYFREE	78/199096 12/31/2002	2788931 12/02/2003	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	CAMERAWASH	78/250480 05/15/2003	2890577 09/28/2004	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	ROADWATCH 3	78/250521 05/15/2003	2908310 12/07/2004	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	ROADWATCH SS ROADWATCH SAFETY SYSTEM FOOGWatch Roadwatch Safaty System	78/974111 09/14/2006	3268437 07/24/2007	Sprague Devices, Inc.
USA	LIGHTWASH	75/878069 12/21/1999	2595106 07/16/2002	Sprague Devices, Inc.